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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Background

1. On February 21, 2008, the Commission held a deliberations meeting in which we identified and discussed a set of policy initiatives that we intend to pursue over the next year or more.  One of those initiatives concerns incentives faced by the energy companies we regulate.  We determined that there is a need for greater understanding, by the Commission and its Staff, of the following: (1) the manner in which the existing regulatory structures and incentives influence energy utilities’ behaviors; (2) the extent to which these incentives align results with Commission policy goals; (3) the manner in which alternative regulatory structures and incentives for these utilities may impact their actions; and (4) the extent to which these alternative regulatory structures may achieve results consistent with Commission policy goals.

2. On April 29, 2008, we issued Decision No. C08-0448 that created this docket and set the focus on energy utilities’ incentives.  We made several initial findings with respect to the scope of this energy utility incentives docket, including an initial list of issues for discussion, a vision of the process to be used in the docket, and the possible outcomes the docket might drive.  

3. In that Order we invited interested parties to file comments that address the appropriate scope of this inquiry, commenting upon a list of ten questions, or topic areas, that we felt would form the focus for this docket, suggesting specific topics not covered in those questions, and the methods of inquiry we proposed. We reviewed the comments and appreciate hearing various suggestions from the parties.  It appears that the commenting parties are, for the most part, supportive of the initial scope and methods for the docket.
  

4. In Decision No. C08-0640 we discussed the comments filed by the parties and provided some additional direction regarding the scope of the docket.  Also, based on the comments, we made some clarifying changes to the original set of scoping questions.  The final version of those questions is included in this Order in Appendix A.  

5. It is useful to stress that the questions of inquiry initially proposed in C08-0448 and revised in C08-0640 should not be limiting, but rather should be viewed as broad enough for a full exploration of various topic areas within the general theme of the question.  We have reviewed the comments and have determined that the recommended changes or additions to our questions identified lines of inquiry that could be addressed within the questions listed in our Order.  As an example, Public Service suggests that we reframe question (ii) to include considerations of incentives related to regulatory lag and possible modifications to the existing rate-of-return structure, rather than wholesale modifications to the existing regulatory structure.  We are confident that the incentives associated with regulatory lag and the advantages and disadvantages of a modified rate-of-return structure can and will be addressed under questions (i) and (ii) respectively

6. We also gave direction in other areas so that parties are most likely to engage in discussions that are responsive to our expectations for the docket.  We stated that it would be helpful for parties to discuss both the advantages and disadvantages of their proposed ideas and structures.  Therefore, we encouraged parties to provide comments that are objective and present us with the strengths and weaknesses of frameworks or paradigms that are provided in response to particular questions.  Also, we asked the participants in this docket to discuss their ideas in the context of alignment with (or trade-offs against) other Commission goals and policies.

7. In the same order, we set out certain expectations concerning the interplay between this docket, other open dockets and recently closed dockets.  First, we declined to delay any other proceedings to await findings in this docket.  In the other direction, we indicated that we do not wish parties to re-litigate various positions from other open dockets.  We stressed that the instant docket is an inquiry with longer-range importance, and that this is an investigatory docket, not an adjudicatory one.  

8. There are some issues that we do not wish to cover in this docket.  For example, transmission issues will be considered in the recently opened investigatory Docket No. 08I-227E.
  Consumer-related incentive issues, such as tariff structures and customer energy efficiency measures should be held for a docket on customer-related issues that will be opened soon.  Other important topics, such as the impact of climate change, should be discussed in this docket only in the context of utility incentives, not as a stand-alone topic.  We are interested in how the policies on environmental issues that have been developed by the Colorado Legislature and the Executive Branch impact utility incentives.  We are also interested in how alternative regulatory structures could better align utility incentives with those state policy goals.

B. Further Resources and Direction to the Parties

9. We have developed an additional set of questions to assist the parties in developing their comments and provide material we believe would be useful in our investigation of utility incentives.  Those questions are attached to the Order in Appendix B.  These questions fit into the general focus provided with the scoping questions, and provide the parties with further direction to the type of questions we intend to investigate
.  The questions identify six possible Commission goals with respect to its regulatory responsibilities covering power utilities:

i.
Ensure adequate physical infrastructure.

ii.
Ensure cost-effective demand side management and energy efficiency.

iii.
Prepare for climate change.

iv.
Induce cost-effective management practices.

v.
Maintain excellent service quality

vi.
Spur technological change.

10. These goals do not necessarily capture every responsibility of this Commission, but rather are proffered outcomes for consideration in this investigatory docket, and about which we invite comments from parties.  As indicated in these general questions in Appendix B, we wish to have parties suggest regulatory structures that provide utilities appropriate incentives to meet these goals.  By no means do we expect that all parties will respond to all questions included in Appendix B.  Parties may pick and choose which areas they wish to discuss in their comments.

11. As part of this docket, we have contracted with experts working with the National Regulatory Research Institute (NRRI) and with Dr. Gary Schmitz of Schmitz Consulting, LLC, a former chief economist at the Commission.  At our Commissioners Weekly Meeting on July 16, 2008, we acknowledged receipt of documents prepared by these consultants.  These papers are available on the Commission website and may be accessed using the following link: http://www.dora.state.co.us/puc/DocketsDecisions/HighprofileDockets/08I-113EG  

12.   This collection of papers covers several topics, including a history of utility incentive activities undertaken by this Commission, a review of utility incentive paradigms used in utility regulation, the application of incentive programs for energy efficiency, and a paper on the outsourcing of gas procurement as an incentive-related tool.  These papers provide a historical reference and highlight some present-day frameworks for our collective consideration. Parties are welcome to use (or respond to) this material as appropriate in developing their input into this docket.  This material will be part of the record we are compiling in this proceeding.

C. Structure and Schedule of the Docket 

13. We now turn to the issues of the structure and detail of the next phase of this docket.  The basic modes we intend to use for our inquiry include comments from parties, workshops involving the Commission and parties, and permissible ex parte presentations.

14. We invite parties to file written comments on a schedule discussed below.  Because this is an investigatory docket, we can be somewhat flexible about the submission of material with written comments filed by the parties.  We expect to receive comments addressing the issues discussed above, but also invite parties to provide relevant studies, academic papers, white papers, etc., that address the topic of utility incentives.  We ask that parties take care that such materials are relevant to the announced topics, and not provide studies or papers that stray outside the scope.  Thus, we dissuade parties from providing research papers on climate change, fuel price forecasts or expositions on specific generation technologies, unless those materials specifically address incentives to utilities.

15. We establish September 22, 2008, as the deadline for submission of the first round of comments.  Because of the nature and format of this docket, we will allow parties to supplement their first round comments after this deadline.  Parties shall file the original and three paper copies of comments and attachments, and shall also file their material electronically with the Commission in executable formats to the extent possible.
  The comments and submitted material will be posted to the Commission’s web site and included in the record of this case. 

16. We will host panel discussions and/or workshops regarding topics of interest to us.  We anticipate that these will be relatively less formal sessions where panelists will discuss topics determined by us based on our review of the written comments.  Although the exact workshop format has not yet been determined, we wish to provide notice of the times for these sessions now so that parties can reserve their schedules for these sessions.  We reserved the following times for these informational sessions:  October 16 and November 13, 2008, 9:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m.  Additional details, such as proposed topics, formats, and other items will be provided in a future order.  We may also schedule additional workshop sessions as needed.

17. Finally, we do not intend that the filed material and the workshop discussions will be the sole means of conducting our inquiry.  Since this is an investigatory docket, we may engage in direct discussions about the incentive issues with the parties as the investigation proceeds.  Specifically, and as we indicated in our previous Order, we intend to use a communications process, similar to that used in federal agencies, called “permit-but-disclose”.  Because this will be the first occasion on which this Commission has used a permit-but-disclose process, we will establish procedural guidelines in this Order respecting its use.  Eventually, the Commission intends to set out the permit-but-disclose communications process in our rules of practice and procedure.

D. The Permit-but-Disclose Process

18. During the 2008 legislative session, the General Assembly passed, and the Governor signed, HB 08-1227, legislation that continued the PUC following its Sunset review.  One provision of that legislation modified the requirements applicable to the Commission concerning ex parte contacts with interested parties in certain Commission proceedings.  Generally, the provision narrowed the effective statutory prohibition on ex parte contacts to apply only to adjudicatory proceedings.  In a recent emergency rule, the Commission modified its rules of practice and procedure to conform to the new statute.  Finally, the Commission has determined that investigatory dockets such as the instant docket are not adjudicatory proceedings and, therefore, ex parte communications are permissible within the purview of that statute.

19. The Commission considers that ex parte communications by parties in dockets such as this can be a useful investigatory tool.  As eligible dockets arise, we will decide, on a case-by-case basis, whether to employ this new tool.  Although it is not required by statute, we will adopt a set of rigorous practices for disclosure of ex parte presentations so that the process is helpful to the Commission and to parties and, most importantly, open and transparent.

20. As of the mailed date of this order, any party
 may make an ex parte presentation to a Commissioner in a meeting that may include Commission staff.  Any such ex parte contacts should relate to matters being investigated in this docket and should not concern any matter pending before the Commission in any other docket.

21. Within two business days following a permitted ex parte presentation, the party requesting the meeting shall file with the Commission in this docket a letter disclosing the contact.  The disclosure letter shall state the time, date and place of the meeting, list the persons attending, and shall contain a summary description of the presentation.  If any materials were provided to the Commissioner during the meeting, those shall be identified in the letter and attached.  For filing purposes, the disclosure and any attachments shall include an original and three copies.  In addition, one electronic copy of the disclosure letter and any other materials should be filed with the Commission.  The disclosure letter and any other material must provide other parties with sufficient enough information to allow them to decide whether they wish to hold ex parte meetings to share their views on the subject.  Parties should not simply file a disclosure that indicates they discussed the Utility Incentives Docket, but should also include the specific topics covered (for example, rate of return, decoupling, rate riders, etc.). 

22. The disclosure letter and any attached materials will become part of the official record in this case.  Further, the disclosure letter and other provided material will be promptly scanned and posted to the PUC’s website in connection with other documents and orders in this docket.  Since this is not an adjudicatory proceeding, and because the disclosure letters will be promptly posted to the Commission’s website, parties are not required to serve any other interested party with a copy of the disclosure or attachments.  Any materials asserted to be confidential will be treated in the same manner confidential material provided in comments in a rulemaking today. 

23. For our part, the Commissioners will attempt to accommodate all reasonable requests for ex parte meetings, subject to the schedule and availability of each Commissioner.  We may give preference in scheduling to a party that has not made a prior ex parte presentation in this docket, in contrast to a party wishing to make an additional presentation.  Finally, it may be worth noting that there is no requirement that a party make the same presentation to each of the three Commissioners.  In other words, parties may elect to meet (in separate meetings) with one, two or all three commissioners.  However, in such situations, copies of all the presentations, with letter(s) disclosing the separate contacts and presentations, must be filed with the Commission in this docket.

24. To schedule an ex parte presentation with a Commissioner, the interested party should contact either Donna Acierno, assistant to the Commissioners, or Geri Santos-Rach, the lead member of the Commission Staff in this case.  When contacting either Ms. Acierno or Ms. Santos-Rach, the interested party should identify that the presentation is associated with this case.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The scope of this investigation is further clarified consistent with the above discussion.

2. Additional procedures, schedule dates, and directions are provided to interested parties as discussed above.

3. Interested parties are required to submit their written comments on September 22, 2008, using the guidelines discussed above.

4. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
August 13, 2008, MODIFIED ON August 20, 2008.
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Appendix A

Revised Scoping Questions
i. What basic incentives does today’s regulatory structure (e.g., rate-of-return regulatory structure, adjustment clauses, test year determination, depreciation policies) provide to Colorado electric and gas utilities? 

ii. What are the alternatives to the Rate Base-Rate of Return model?

iii. How do adjustment clauses affect utility incentives?  

iv. What are the alternatives to adjustment clauses?

v. Can the regulatory incentive structure be changed to align a utility’s financial incentives to develop and support energy efficiency programs?

vi. Can the incentive structure be modified to heighten the utility’s incentives for management efficiency?

vii. Should the Commission consider an electric and gas “decoupling” mechanism?

viii. Can the regulatory incentive structure be altered to change the stakes for a utility making a build-or-buy decision?

ix. What is the state of the art across the nation?

Appendix B

General Questions 

1. The NRRI paper identifies six possible commission goals: 

· ensure adequate physical infrastructure, 

· ensure cost-effective demand-side management and energy efficiency, 

· respond to climate change, 

· induce cost-effective management practices, 

· maintain excellent service quality, and 

· spur technological innovation

Each of these goals presupposes that rates are set at just and reasonable levels.

We invite comment on this list of goals; whether any items should be added or deleted from this list.  What are the relative priorities of these goals?  Are the suggested goals compatible?  Explain how any tradeoffs between the goals can be reconciled.

2. Please discuss how the Commission’s current regulatory regime, as applied to electric and gas utilities, promotes or impedes achievement of the policy goals identified by your response to Question 1.

3. Please discuss the manner in which each of the following features of cost of service regulation affects the incentives of a utility:

a. Allowed earnings calculated as authorized rate of return times rate base

b. Use of net original cost rate base

c. Regulatory lag (base rates persist until changed after rate case or complaint case)

d. Choice of test period for a rate case

e. Timing of rate cases

f. Current earnings on construction work in progress

g. Prices based on historic cost

4. For the policy goals identified in your response to Question 1, please describe, at a high level, a revised regulatory structure (compared to the existing regulatory structure) that makes achievement of these goals more likely.

5. Provide details of your proposed regulatory structure.  The exposition should identify all assumptions, and take into account costs, cost reductions, financial effects on the company, and other relevant factors. 

a. In crafting your regulatory proposal, consider:

i. What constitutes a “just and reasonable” rate for customers and for the utility?  How does your structure ensure that such rates are achieved?

ii. What productivity gains are available to an energy utility, and how should those be accounted for in the regulatory structure? 

iii. How should inflation be treated within the regulatory structure?

iv. How should targets and incentives for service reliability and customer service be treated?

v. What types of innovation, technological or otherwise, appropriately can be expected from an energy utility? 

b. Explain what modifications to present Colorado regulation would be necessary to implement your proposal.  Would statutory changes be necessary?

c. Explain any tradeoffs among the goals identified in response to Question 1 that would be caused by your proposal.

d. How would your suggested regulatory structure affect the existing level and types of required regulatory resources (at regulatory agencies, at the utility, among interested parties)? 

e. Explain how the effectiveness of your proposed regulatory structure would be measured.

6. Assuming this Commission continues to set rates using a relatively traditional ratemaking approach, through base rate cases with some cost adjustment mechanisms, please discuss the appropriate ratemaking adjustments between base rate cases.

a. What criteria should be used to determine the appropriateness of adjustments between rate cases?

b. What adjustment mechanisms are important to retain?  

c. Explain how such adjustment mechanism promotes or impedes the goals identified in response to Question 1, above.

d. What is the desirable interval between rate cases, if any?

e. What is the interplay between the use of future test periods and cost adjustment mechanisms?

7. The concept of “incentive” sometimes refers to an inducement offered to encourage an activity which is voluntary.  Compare this meaning of incentive to an approach by which regulators mandate an activity and then provide necessary “cost recovery” through rate adjustments or other regulatory mechanisms. 

8. Incentives or inducements can be either positive or negative.  In what circumstances does one type generally work better than the other?

9. Please identify “incentives” or “inducements” that have been used in the past in Colorado.  Which were effective and why?

10. For purposes of this question, define the term “incentive mechanism” as you will use it in your response.  For each incentive mechanism currently in use in Colorado:

a. Classify the mechanism as a positive or a negative incentive, and specify the behavior sought to be elicited by the mechanism.

b. Is the mechanism having the desired effect?  How is this determined?

11. Colorado gas and electric utilities collect a significant fraction of their total revenues through “rate riders.”  Please comment on any or all of the rate rider mechanisms in current use.  For each mechanism you choose to address:

a. Do you view the rate rider as an incentive mechanism or as a rate mechanism that provides increased assurance of cost recovery?  Please explain.

b. If you know, please state the amount of dollars collected through the mechanism annually for the past five years and state that as a percent of total revenues for each affected utility.

c. What was the change in the underlying metric (e.g., customer service, performance ratios, targeted investments) over the past five years? 

12. Should the Commission provide jurisdictional utilities with either a positive or negative incentive to achieve certain levels of emissions reduction?  If yes, what incentive mechanisms can most effectively assist in achieving those emission goals?  What are the benefits and the practical problems associated with the mechanisms?

13. It is often said that regulation should function to induce utilities to be efficient in the absence of competitive pressures that would induce that behavior otherwise.

a. Do you agree with this premise?

b. What methods exist to measure the efficiency of a utility operating in Colorado?

c. What types of efficiency are appropriate for regulators to measure?

d. What regulatory mechanisms are best suited to induce a utility to become and remain efficient?  Should the related incentives be positive or negative?

14. Does the use of future-test-year concepts in conjunction with traditional rate-base rate-of-return principles modify the need for some or all of other special cost recovery and utility incentive mechanisms?  Please explain your answer.  

15. From a utility perspective, can additional system efficiencies be derived from using alternative retail rate structures (e.g., seasonal, time-of-day, inverted block rate structures, real-time pricing)? 

16. Are price cap regulatory regimes compatible with regulatory regimes that permit multiple pass-through rate elements?  Why or why not?  Please indicate what riders are and are not compatible or appropriate with price caps.

17. What criteria should the Commission consider in evaluating the effectiveness of a utility’s “buy” vs. “bid” decisions?  How effective is the “risk of imprudence” in disciplining a utility’s costs when the utility builds a project? Is there a quantifiable measure for optimal ownership by the utility?  Explain.

18. What alternative ways (rather than rate base times rate-of-return) can be used to calculate a profit opportunity incentive for utilities?  (e.g., operating ratio, performance-based ratemaking, indexed rates, etc.) What are the benefits and concerns associated with such alternative mechanisms?  What are the effects of such mechanisms on the commission goals identified above, both in the long-run and in the short-run?

Incentives,  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1DSM and Energy Efficiency

19. Some argue utilities should properly receive extra "incentives" to provide DSM and energy efficiency programs.  Others assert that it is counterintuitive to offer to utilities inducements to sell less electricity, when their history, purpose and culture all point towards selling more electricity.  These commentators point to successful programs administered by non-utilities such as Vermont Efficiency or the Oregon Energy Trust. We invite comment on this debate as it applies to Colorado.

a. Assuming DSM and energy efficiency programs remain a high priority for this Commission, are utilities likely to be the preferred providers, or should alternative providers be considered?  Does your answer depend on the program?  Please explain in detail.

b. Even if non-utility entities were to provide some DSM and energy efficiency programs, are there activities that only the utility can perform because of its indispensable role in providing electric service? 

c. To the extent non-utilities can provide programs requiring only a “normal” profit, is it likely that the cost of energy efficiency programs could be lower if a non-utility entity offers the same programs?  What is the rationale for offering extra inducements to the utilities to offer those same programs?

20. Does a utility's obligation to serve under Colorado law include only the obligation to sell power or does it also include the obligation to find the least cost means of meeting customers' demands, even if that includes ways to reduce demand?

21. Do traditional rate base/rate-of-return regulatory structures disadvantage energy efficiency programs?  Why or why not?  If yes, what modifications could be made to traditional rate base/rate-of-return to mitigate this disadvantage?

22. How does decoupling (of revenue and sales) interplay with utility incentives to roll out DSM and other energy efficiency mechanisms?

� Responses were received from Aquila Networks – WPC, Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos), Dr. Robert A. (Andy) Bardwell, Black Hills Utility Holding Company (Black Hills), Colorado Independent Energy Association, Energy Outreach Colorado, Governor’s Energy Office, Leslie Glustrom, Nancy La Placa, the Office of Consumer Counsel (OCC), Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service), Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (Wal-Mart), and Western Resource Advocates.  In addition, on March 7, 2008, prior to opening this proceeding, Interwest Energy Alliance (Interwest) submitted a letter expressing its support for the Commission’s February 21, 2008 discussion on 2008/2009 Initiatives and detailing their thoughts on a number of energy issues including utility incentives.  Additionally, on May 22, 2008, Tom Konrad, Ph.D. submitted comments electronically to the Commission’s website, but did not file a copy of those comments with the Commission.  On our own motion, we accept the Interwest letter to the Commission and Dr. Konrad’s electronic submittal to the website as comments in this proceeding, and direct Commission Staff (Staff) to include them as part of the official record in this proceeding.


� We did indicate that we would allow parties to discuss transmission riders in any discussion parties wish to provide in the context of riders, or cost adjustments as a part of utility incentives.





� We understand that it may not be feasible for each interested party to respond to each question.  We include this extensive set of questions to indicate the areas of interest to the Commission and as guidance to the parties in preparing their comments.


� We acknowledge the external white paper and studies may not be available, for example, in Adobe format that permits word searching.





� In a docket such as a rule making or this investigatory docket, there are no “parties” in the usual sense of applicants, complainants, respondents or intervenors.  Instead, there are “interested parties,” and it is in this sense that we use the term “party” in this order.
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